

19.06.2025  
Item No. 3.  
Court No.37.  
AB  
(Bench ID 266330)

**RVW 58 of 2025  
With  
CAN 1 of 2025  
In  
MAT 777 of 2022**

**Raja Chowdhury  
Vs  
South Dum Dum Municipality & Others**

Mr. Abhrotosh Majumdar, Sr. Adv,  
Mr. Puspall Chakraborty,  
Mr. Prisanika Ganguly  
.....for the Review Applicant.

Mr. Ankit Agarwala,  
Mr. Subir Debnath,  
Mr. Pappu Adhikary,  
Ms. Roma Roy,  
Mr. Amit Singh .....for the Municipality.

**Dictated by Arijit Banerjee, J.**

**In re : CAN 1 of 2025**

1. This is an application for condonation of delay of about 345 days in presenting the review application.
2. Learned Advocate for the Municipality says that he has instructions to pray for time to file affidavit in opposition to this application.
3. Let affidavit in opposition be filed within two weeks from date (03.07.2025). Reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter (10.07.2025).
4. List the matter on 10.07.2025.
5. From the affidavit of service filed in Court today, it appears that the State has been served

through its learned Advocate, who represented the State in the appeal.

6. Since State is not represented today, learned Advocate on record for the review applicant shall communicate today's order to the State's learned Advocate.
7. All parties shall act in terms of server copy of the order downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)**

**(Arijit Banerjee, J.)**